ORICINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

'ON Uojsjoo(] - §

In the matter of the rates charged

and service rendered by E. R. ATWOOD,

also doing business unéer the name of

ENCANTO MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, for Case No. 547.
water supplied o his customero at

Encanxo;SanwDiego County,Californiza.

L EZY

ESARRR

c. J. Yovotny for HE. R. Atwood.
LA Fright and Allan -Brant for Encanto Water League.
Tvndale Palter fox Gny D. Loomie.

TEELEX, Commissiongr..
QZLEIQL

Thie ic an investigation on the Commission's own motion o
into the rates charged and the service rendered by H. R. Axwood, |
also deoing busineee under the mame of Encanto Mutual Wamer Company.

for water supplied t0 his consumexs at Encanto, San Diego counxy, o

Cali’ornia. q _
Encanto consiets of unincorporaued territory on the ness

east 0f the. city of San Diego. The territory served ‘with vazer by
E. R, Atwood consiste of thut portion of. Encanto which is ehown on'
a.map of & subdivision thereof, known a8 EncantorEeighte, and
filed in 1907, togethez with five or six cuztomers who receive.‘
their water within the limite of thie txact but convey it th:ough
their own pipes t0 territoxy lecated outside of the txact The
Encanto EHeights tract coneista of soxe 1000 or llOO aores.’ 15'1913; o ,
Atwood had & total of 260 tzps and 320 meters. within this territory,  :”
inc_uding the five or six outside customers. ‘

| The water muine ’ozmerly owned by the Sowthern: Cal fornia oL
UHountair Water COmpany-and now the property of-the city of SanfDicgo’1 fV
run throvgk +he Encanto Heights tract. The water eyztem operated by .
Atwood secures water from. this wain by means of <Yhree meters.

Atwoo&'e systen oonsists o




1 reirforced concrete reservoir,
2/25,000 gallen zedmood tanks,
2/ &,000 L

1/ 5,000 " "' tank,
%/ 25 hordc power motox 2nd puzp,
"
1200 ft. 2/& 1nch pipe,
5200
800 ;g,
Rt

9,000“ z

2 small pump houses,

1 small office bulldirg, .

1 akop..:. - The land for the reservoir, tanks,

orzige-buzlding and shop.

Taile a porfion of Atwood's texritory: can be supplied by
grevity flow, it is necessary, to supply tne higher portions, to do
‘cornsiderable pumping into the reaervoir and tanka, thus maxerially
increacing thc operating expenses.

Heretofore, 17 Application No. 461, this Comnission rendered
its Decision No. 621, dabed Apzil 29, 1913, on the spplication of
the,Encanmé ¥utual Water Company to igcrease ragesvfor sexvice of
water %o its pgtf;ns at Encanto. Reference ic hereby nede to the
opinion and-order in said proceeding. I% appears from the opinion
the:ein'that the legal rate %o be charged by the Encanto Mutual |
Water Company to its customeréﬁ%gg%ié?%ame o the hearing was 10¢ |
per thousand galloms. The applicant drew to the Commission’?s atten~
tion an ordimsnce of the Board of Supervisors of Sam Diego cowntiy,
‘dated September 12, 1911, purporting to increzsce the rate to Dde
charged for water DY the Soutbern California Mountain Tater cémbapy;
from whose system the applicant secured its water, from 104 to 20%.
per thousand gallone. The applicant represented that it could not

possibly sell water at 10¢ per thoussnd gallons while it was paying
therefor 20¢ per thousand gallons, with no comsideration given o
oﬁb:axing expenses. The applicant represented that i1 ﬁonldlbe

~ willing for the time to accept & rate of 25¢ per thousand gallons,
.with 2 minimum ¢f” $1.30 ‘per month, this baving been the rate-Which
applicant had been collecting prior 40 the time its a*tention

wao drawn to the fact thax ‘the legal rate wag only 10¢ pex thousand .
" - i 23

Arnd




gallons. The Commission, acting in the-belief that the 1egai rate
to be charged by the city of San Diego was 20¢ per thousand ga,liona
and that the opera.ting_ expenses world be at least 5¢ per trhousand
ga.;lbna, accozdingly nade ite order é.uthorizing Encanto Mutual Wéter
Company to cherge 25¢ per thousand gallons, With a minimum of $1.30
per month. After the decision in sald proceeding ha.d beeﬁ rendered,
it appeazxed that‘the ordinance of the Boaxrd of Spperﬁsora of the
county of San Diego, ’adop'ced on September 12, 1911, was not to
become effective until subsequent to Oc-tobe;r lb, 1911. As the Public
Ttilities Act provides that the utilities subject to the jurisdiction
oI thie Commission shall file their rates not to .exceed those in

- effect on Octover 10, 1911, and ee the said ordi:.;zia.nce would n&t
becone effective until after Qctober ;Lo, 1911, and as the rate
charged to tze Encanto Mutual Water Company by the Southern Californie
Youwntalin Water épmpany pr;or to QOctover 10, 1911, was only 10O¢ per |
thousand gallons, it follows that the legal rate to be collecflzled by
Soutbern California Nountain Wa.te; Company and by 4its succe.soo‘r, the
city of San Diego, from the Encanto Mutual Water Company until‘.” some‘
change is made therein by this Comzmission, is the smm of 10¢ per
thousend gellons. This matter was drawn to the a’cteﬁti‘op of the
Soujthern ca.;ifornia. Mountain Wa‘cer Company and also 'of‘l 't:hé city of
San Diégo by Mr. Atwood, with the result that thq Sou‘chem Celifomi&
Mﬁmta.ﬁ.n Vater Compeny bas refunded %o him down to the ‘ba.'eis. of

10¢ per thousand ga.‘lloms for all the water supplied dy the Southern
Celifornie Mountain Water Company to February 1, 1913, ozi_whiéh' day
the city of’ San Diego toolc_ possegsion of the systein. Subsequept |

‘ thé_::eﬁb, én Yay 2, 1913, the &ity of San Diege acttied with Mr -Atwood
on the basis of 10¢ per thouwsand gallone for all the water which had
been supplicd %o him by the city of San Diego, except for the ".';{é:‘rliqd

between 'Febmai-y 1st and Fe‘bmry 15, 1913, for whic§h pexriod A‘ftjﬂ@@

tad peid at the rate of 20¢ per thousand gelloms. |

_3_




At the he&ring on Application Fo. 461, at which time it
was belleved that the legal rate 1o be cha.rged._'by' the ¢ity of
San Diego was 20¢ per thousand gallons, the Ico;;amexa of the
Atwood system were told that as soon as the Cémmissibn had eé.tab-
lished the rate to be charged by the city of San Diego to ifs' cus-
toners outside of the limite of the oity, the Ccmmission would
egain investigete the Encanto situation and determine, after full

investigation, & Just axd reasomable rate to be paid by the Encerto

consmmers. Although hearings have already been hcld in the matter
of the rate to bc cha.rged. by the city of San Diego, 'che .fina,l Bear-
ing has not as yet been reld. In the meartine, the Commiasion,
azting wnder ita promise %o the peOple of Encanto, lhas matituted
this 1r.vestiga.tion on its own initiative, s0 28 to rea.ch as. early .
a dete:mim‘tion as possible on the questione at isaue‘be';wecn

¥r. Atwood and his customers. The oxder in this prqceeding will
be based on the rate of 10¢ per thousdnd gallozs to ‘bé pad.d‘ bs;
Atwood to the city of Sen Diego, this being the rate a.t presom;

in effect. If/the result of the hearing on the applica.tion of the
city of San Diego to establisk the rates to be charged 'by it for
water supplied to its outside consumers, the rate of 10¢ "pe:c thous~
ard ga.;.ldna be altei'ed, & corrcoponding change will be- mede ‘;in the :
rate to be ‘pa.id. wby ¥r. Atwood's customers. Before proceedi:ig. %o &
detailed 1nveé£i’ga.tion into the facts surrounding the E'ncaﬁ'_co'
situation, I desire to drew particular attention to the fact that
the Commicsion iz its decision on Application No. 461, d1d 0%

find that 5¢ is a rea.sona.blo cha.rge to be pe,id fox the opcr.a.ting
expenses or Atwoodls system. Everyone having even a super.ric.’z.al
knowledge of water conditions ir Sax Diego county, kaows that 5¢
per thousand gd.lons 48 mo%t sufficient for thia purpose on a system
such as that opera.ted. by Yr. Atwood. Tne Commiasion ten'catively '
adopted 'cb.e s of S¢ per thoueand gellone becauvse that was all |
Mx. Atwood asked for and because the a.doption of & higher re.te

would have resulted in a rate unreseonably high from the pod.ntgof ;
. -l‘- . . . L <o




view of the conmeumers, In the present proceeding a careful inquiry.
haa’been made 1nto all the facts and it now becomes neceasary +o
deterzine accurately what allowance shall bé made for investnment,
cperating expeneea and depreciation, in addition to the 10¢ por
thousand gallons peid by Atwood to the city of San Diego. |

The heaxing-in thip proceeding,waa held in the city
of San Diego on March 4th and 5th, 191%, and an extensive investige~
tion was mede into all the facts which bear on the proper golution
of the qnesfion now at 1geue. ,

The 3qluxion of the Emcanto situation involves the estab- i
lishment of principles appiicable to many of the wazér utilities |
of this State. At the same time, this particular case has features |
of its own wkich makes it one of umucual interest to & rate fixing
authority. | | | | :

Durirg or just prior to the yesr 1907, all or the zajor |
portion of the unsold property in the gemeral territory kuown as
Encanto was pﬁ:chased by the Richland Realty Company, which proceed-
ed to subdivide the land 8o purchased into spaller lots, and to place
the same wpon the markét. At that time there was no water on these
lands. In oxder to ecure s water supply for the land, axd in that
way %o diapoaé of 1% at more advantageons‘prices,,the~1ncorporaxors
of %the Rickland Realty Compary earxly in 1907 entered inféla contract .
in the meme of the Rickland Realty Company with the Southern Californis.
Yowtein Water Company, wader which contract the Southern California
Yoentein Watexr Company agreed to supply water up to a maximnm of
one million gallons per momik, at prices ranging £rom 10¢ t0 8%¢
per thousard gallons, this water to be used bz the Richland.Rgalty
Company in the development of its property. Tﬁeieafter, 6n’Jaﬁuary
27, 1908, the inoorporato*a of the Richland Realty Company filcd in
the office of the Comnty Clerk of San Diego connxy, : 1clez of
incorporation of the Encanto Eeights Mutuel Water Company, which

compary was formed for the purpose of iaking care of the water

businese of the Richland Realty COmﬁamy. The'ért;cleS-of incoxpora~
| 5 . . ,




tion provide'tﬁaz the corporation is to be o mutual corpo:étion
supplyizg water for domestic and 1rrigaxion'puxposég and for any ‘
ahd all beneficial uses "fo its stockholders axnd to 1ts:stockho1ders
only, at cost and not for fzofit." The articles provide that fhe
expense of constiﬁcting pipe'lines, conduits, flumes, ditches, canals,
aqueducts and distrfbuxing syatems,‘as well as the expense of ordi
naxy repairs and:of the operaticn and managemené of th@faystem and 

. of 4ts ruening éipenses shall be paid from charges collected from

the actual users of water pro rata, according to thé amounf aqtually |
used "in accoxdance with the b?—laws and ruies énd Tegulations.”
Apperently, no by-~laws, rules or regulations were ever adopted. A
few cextificates of stock iﬁ thie corporation were issued %o purchas-—
ers of land from the Richland RealtyACompany, but the project was not
succeéstnl, for the reason that the puxoﬁasera of land from the
Richland Realty Compary did not desire to have iqpozéd upen them

the burden of maintaining the water system. The cbiporation:hae

failed to pay iﬁe-taxes to the State of California and haa'nwabecome
defunct. . |

Thereafter, to induce intending customers to buy land at
Encante, the omaers of the Richland Realty Company issued agreemenis -
in the féllowing form:

*For & valuable consideration received from the Richland
Realty Company, & corporetion, receipt whereof ias hereby acknow-
ledged, the Encanto Heights Mutual Water Comparny, a corporation,
Lereby agrees to supply water foxr domestic purposes and irri-
gation to___ , Or his asscigns, for use upon (descridizg
property) of Encanto Bedghts, county of San Diego, State of
California, and will deliver a sufficient aupply tkereof 80
long as it can obtain such water from its present source of
supply ané supply pipes of the aystem of sald corporation, in
the street in front of said lot, at the uswal rate fixed by
sald corporation for the delivery of water in said vicinlty,
which said rate ghall in no evernt be in excess of the sum of
ten cents per thousand gallons.

"In Witness Whereof, the Encanto Heights Mutuel Weter
Company, 2 corporation, has caused these presents %0 be executed
in it3 corporate name, under ity corporate seal, and by its ‘
propexr officexr this day of pi . : :

L ENCANTOBHEIGHQS MUTUAL,WAﬁER‘CO¥3ANY-
v o L Gy




R
Al
|

."\ ' | N
There 18 some dispute as o the number of these agreements

which were issued. The agreement introduced in e;vic'lence( boré the
numbex "'34-11-." Mx. George J. Bach, the principal stockholder of the
Richland Rea.lty Company, testified that eome' 50 inighf have beexn
isgued-but that some of them might bave been turned back %o the
compary. The evidence also shows that a pumber of cuatomexs bought
land iz Encanto Heig;hts without a written a.greemeno, but wnder the
clstinct representa ion that they were to aecu:r:e_ water at 10¢ per
“housend gallons. | | :
In order to promote the sale of its lands, the Riohland

Realty Company onpplied the funds with which the watex asystem at
Encanto was constructed. Mr. Bach testified that the relations
between the Richland Realty Company and the Encanto Heigh;ﬁ Mﬁtual
Water Compary were s8¢0 closely connected that it was imposéiblc to
say whether the 'wai:tcr systep was owned by ‘*.:‘ae Richlend Realty Compaxny
or by tae T:}nca.ntov Heights Mutuel Water Company. For reasons wb.iéh

i1 hereiﬁa.fter °':ppea.r, it becones unnecesso&.-y in %his p&:o‘«:ebd;ng
t0 detemine this question. The evidevncc, howevex, ahowe‘ cl‘ea.'ély
that the water systen was constructed from funds Imished by' the
Richland Realty Company for the pPUIPOLE of p:romoting the sa.le of its
land and that the systém was to be operated wi*ﬁout profit to the
owner thereof. The purcha.sers of propexrty at EZncanto Feights und.er—
atood that the imcreased »nrice which ..hey were pa.ying for. the la.nd.
was 'oa.ying for the water system, and, in oy opinion, this mdereta.nd—
ing is both legally and. mora.lly correct. The incorpora.tom of. the
Richlexnd Ree.l‘cy Coxpeny themselves expected. to make 10 profit out’
of their water sysiem, and 4iae evidence shows clea.rly thet they did ?

no+t expect. %0 receive water rates more than enough to pay taoem fox
the actwol operating expenses of the system. |

" For a number of years the syst tem Was opera.tod in the nane
of the Encanto xmxi Eeights Mutual Wa:ter Company. Bills were Sen".:

out in the name of that company a.nd p...yments for water were made %0

taat company. George J. Bach and Zis associates triedlin,numeroua

=]~




wa#s to dispoae 61 the water system. The testlumony shows that at the

time nereinzfter referred to, when Mr. Atmood took possgesipn of the
plant, ke estimated that i4 was worth between 25,000 and *30 000.

He testiflied further that Mr. Back had. told him thaz the ayatem had
cosy $50,000. Mr. F. ¥. Faude, one of this Commission’a hydxaulio
engineers, testified that the cost of reprodncing the system ngw was
$37,750.00, and that its preacnt value 13 $30,92%.00. Neverthéless,
the testimony shows that Mr. Bach and his aesociaxce made strexuous
effortes to dispose of the system. They offcred togvurn it over to-fhe
pecple of Encaﬁto\withouz'any‘paymenz wnalLever for the aysten, 1f the
people would operate and maintain 1%, but this offer was ot accepted.
At other times, ¥r. Bach offgred to sell the s?sfemlror $1.90 to |
anyone wWao vould take it. The rezson for this axtitudelia entirely
obvious. Watexr was. belng 20ld at the rate of 10¢ per thousand gallons,
walch was the Bz which was belng paid for the water to the. Souxhern
California Mountain Water Company. The local water sysienm was stand-
ing all the loss from leskage and evaporation and the entire operatipg“
expenges in excess of the sum oRxKxmxgmx of 10¢ per thousand galione.'
The Richland Realty COmpany, realizing this situation, was appareﬁtly
aﬁtcmpting to get rid of the system 8o a8 to escape the obliéaxiong
which the company hed incurred t0 the pu:chasera of its land.

Bach testified thax the object in selling and dieposing of the planz
was that there was nothing in 1%, that he was heavily engagedvin other
interests and that he could not give his time fo it. . These facts
must all be caxefully borne in mind in establishing the proper rate.
The public authority chaxrged with the dnxy of establishing'a fair and
re&sonablo rate sbould certainly not permi?t this systen €0 pass fzom
the hands of its owners free fxom the obligstions whick are clearly

arteched %o the systenm. tever may have been done by land companies
in this State prior to the effective date of the Public Utilities Act,

this Commission should certainly‘see to 1%, in so far as 1ies in its
power, tcut people who organize watsr companies for the puxpose of
selling land, and uhereaiter gell their land on the repreecnzaxiona |

e

7
P




of Low wafer\raﬁea,'shouid 1ot be able, after they have sold their
land and pocketed the proceeds, 1o get out fron under the waxér 878=
ten iz suweh a way that the grantee. of that systenm xkzxix:ie able to
take the systcm discharged of i%ts express and implicd dblivaxions,
ard thereafter collect\from the people *ho have alrea&y-virtunlly :
pald for the system, waler rates increased by a xefuin on *he‘very'
cepital which the purchasers of land bave alresdy paid. In.my opininn,
there are few situstions in this State which more 1mpera*ive*y call R
foxr effective State supervision for the pmotec.ion of the public than
the prac.ises which have bcen Andulged in by ;an& companies in the '
organizaxion of water companies and uhe sale of their lands on con-
ditions with reference to the sale of water which the land companies
.hereafter tried to repudiave.
| I come now %0 Mr. Atwood's connection With the system.

It appears that after the owners of the Richland Realty .
Sompany had trigd to dispose of the system as hereinhefore 1ndiéated,
they finzlly oftered it to BE. R. Atwood. The transaotiona be*ween
these pa:ties appear fron 2 numbex of intereauing‘documenxs which were
introduced in evidence at the zearing. , |

On O¢tobver 23, 1912, the Richland Realty Compgny.and E. Re
Atwood eptered into an agreement by walch the former agreed ggmﬁgﬁ}vs

to the latter the real propexty in Encaato Eeights upon which.thc—waxer/ :

reservoir and water tanke are located. The sum o be paid was
$600;00, of whiéh 817.00 was payable on Apxil 23, 1913 and $17.00
per month was payable during each month thercafter uwntil the pﬁ:chaso
orice was paid iz full. The buyer agreed to pay all taxes and esoess~
ments. | |

On October 31, 19512, = similar ag:oement wae entered into

between the same parties with rcferencc o Lot No. 1& in Block 4

being the lot on which Atwood's office and shop are now located. The
price €6 be paid for this lot was $575.00, of waich $25.00 was to
e paid down and the rema&ning orice was 1o be pald in monthly install-

ments of $10.00 per montkh, with interest at the rase of 7% per annum,
puydble qna:terly. P

...9.-. ‘ 33




On October 29, 1912, a letter signed by Encanto Eeighxs
 Mutuwal Weter Company was addressed to Nr. Atmood, stating that 1n
accordance wit h the arrangement entcred into with him, the Water
Company will

~-nfox an indefinite period and until sguch time as the sale oF
the Water Company to you ia completed, appoint you as general
maneger »f the Encanto Helghts Xutwal Water Company, or if
& sale 15 consummated to a company oOr corporation which you
represent, this appointment is made until that sale is provided.
In the meantime you have authority to collect all water accounts
on and after November 25, 1912, and it will be paxrt of this
arrangement for you to take care of any accounts or bills that
may occur under your management from October 25, 1912. This
wlill especially have refexrecnce to the settlement with the
Southern California Nountain Water Company for water purctased
througk their water syatem, and also all accomats fo. fuel for
the pumping of water at Encanto.”

A postscript to this letier reads ae follows: |

"Any profits that may occur in the conduct of thie

business belong to Harry R. Atwood, and any losses

%o be borne by Eaxry R. Atwood."

it appears ;u:thcr, that on November 21, 1912, the Richland
Beal ty Company executed a document disclaiming any right oxr title to
the pipes, pipe lines and water distributing system

"laid in the zoads and 3trTeets of the tract of land kmomn

as Encanto, which said pipes, pipe lines and distzidbuti

system were put in and laid by the Encanto Hedghts Mut

Water Company, and the said Richland Realty Company, walves

and abandons all its right, 1f it ever had any such right

t0 the possession and use of sald pipes, pipe lines . and
dictributing system in favor of Harry R. Atwood."

These documents reveal & curious situation. It is evident
that the owners of the Richlard Realty Company were tfying to get
rid of the property, dut that they were not sure whether the Richland
Realty Company owned it or whether the Encanto Heights Mutual Weter
 Company owned it. The Richland Realiy Company accordingly agreed to
sell the resl estate and quit~claimed the pipe lines and.waxerrdis-'.
tribuxing gysten laid in the streets. In order, howeve:, to meet
the contingency tpat the title might be vested 1in the Encanxo Ebighta .
Mutual Water Company, this company, assuming that it was otill in

existenoe, undertook to appoint Mr. Atwood as its general ?anage*,

8o that in any'evcnt, ne would e in a position tofoperaxe]the‘system |

=10=




and %o relleve 1ts owvners of this obligation. Xo deed has ever been

executed by tae Richland.Realfy Company conveying the realyeaﬁatc to

Atmood. Atmood has paid nothing on the first agreement for the sale
oL real-estate hereindbefore referred to, and on the second ho‘bas paid
only $135. OO. In addition to this sum, he paid $150.00 for tools, 2o
that kis en tire peyment on %he system as he found it when he took
possession on October'as, 1912' was $285.00. While Mr. Bach testi-.
fied that, in his opinion, the title to the eyatem is in M:. Axwood,
and while Xr, Atwood claimed title, it 1s clear hat the title to no
part of thls sysvem has passed to dr. Atmood and that it etill vests
in 1ts original ownexy, whether k-0 the Richland Realty Company or
the Encanto Heights Mutual Water Company{or ite trustees)or both.
This conclusionvreenlts from the fact that under the provisions,of
Section 51 (a) of the Public Utilities Act, effecfive on Maxch 23,
1912, no watexr utility may'sell,‘lgase; aas}gn; mortgage or othér-
wise dispose of or encﬁﬁber the whole or any part of its system;
necessary or useful in the per ’6rmance of its duxies to the pﬁﬁlic,
without having first cecured from tihls Commiseion an oxder anxhoriz-
ing 1% 80 to do. As no application has bHeen made to this CQmmisaion
for authority 40 transfer the title of the waier oysten at ancanto,
and as 2o order hao been made avthorizing such transfera‘no title
has passed. I shall accordingly proceed to an analyais of the ele-
ments entering 1nto the rate, on the basis of’ the title to thia
propexty still vesting in the orxriginal owners_thercof.

I shall mow address myself directly o the question of.
the Tate and of the service. In considering the raxe, I shall
consider the following matters:

1---"Iny¢atmeﬁxgﬂ;

2. Depreciation;

S Qperaxing expenae and maintenance;

. The Rate.v




I. IWVFSTMENT.

The owners of ﬁhis water system, Prior o ‘Octobex 25, 1912
cannot in good consciencs or in law, claim any return on;their in~-
veatment. They distinctly undertook to supply water without profit,
and the capital inveéted in the water 9ystem has been repaid.by the.
purchaeers of lard in Encanto Helghts. Atwood can qlaim‘no‘:eturn.
on the same investment for the reason thaz'he does n;t'oﬁn thevproperty"
and. st - has pa.‘id. nofhing for it except $285.00. In ordex to be
faii to Mr. Atwood, he should be allowed & revurn on thc money which
he has acuually invested since he undextook the operation of thia
systqm. This money is as follows:

Paid on contract for purchase of lot for

office and 0bOPercecvccns secesssecasssans .
TOOlB ooooooooooooooooooooooooo LK I I BN O B I

Erection of office and shop buildings.... .......
Construction and inetallation of 2 zew PuuDPs....
Construction of 6-inch mairn in connection

With ReW PUWDPeceeec.. cecrsencnsae .

PETETS SN AP

As some additional new construction will have o be performed, I
recommend that s return be allowed on the sum Of....... $£2000.00

and that a rate of return of 8% be established.

2. DEPRECIATION.

As depreciation follows capital accownt, and as the

capital of this aystem is 2almost exclusively owned by people w@o hacve
o right to claim a return on capital accowmt, I éhall recommend 2
return for depreciation only on the deprgciable portion of the
investment which has been made by Atéood bimself. - The sum of

$50.00 will be.allowed for thic purpose.

Ze OPERATING EXPENSES AND MAINTENAXNCE.
The principal item of operating expense is the amount paid

t0 the city of San Diego for water. During the year 1913, the
meters ox the c¢ity of San Diego'e mpine ahowed a delivery to: Atwood

of 27,369,341 gullone of water. During. the same period Atmood's




omi neters showed the sale to his customers of only 21,388,422
galions'. 'J.‘he difference represents loss of water xzmxm 'by'evap-

- oration and ZI.eake.ge from the point at which it ia received. by Atwood.
to the point of de ivery to his customera. The loss thus shom ia
far hrger than can :ea.aona.oly be expected and is to be accomnted for

o

in part by a }a.fge loss through leaky tarks into which the wa:tez'wa.,
‘h:k:q ’m/%g;'vﬁgn;goose of cansing the staves to swell and ma.ke the
tanke water tignt. ‘Taile it is to be presumed that through prgper
operation of the plant, the amount of thig loss can be diminicked,
I neve;.'thelcss rgcommend, in brder t0 be entirely fgir $0 ¥r. Atwood,
that he should ‘oé‘ allowed as ppei:ating_ expenses mdgr-thﬁ!e' b.ca.d., the
amount which he paid last year to the city of Sen Diego , awownting
to $2,736.94. |

The principal dispute at +he hearing under the heé.c'. of
operating expenses was in connectlion with Mr. "wéod.' 3 salar& ag
manager, booxkeeper and meter reader. He h..& been cha.rging a salary
of $150.00 per month. lr. Faude testified that, in his opinion,
$75.00 pexr month would be reasomable, bearing in mind the ability of
the consumers %o pay foxr the services of a person performing Mx.
Atwood's duties. Mr Atvood testified that all 2is time had be':en
devoted to the water business and that he had worked long hours over
the usual bours of labor. While it is true that he has 2ad to con‘tend.
with serioua‘,d.ifficulties during the last yeax, 1 believe that these
difficﬁltics are now largely a matier of the past and tha:b du:r:.ng
the emeuing year he Will mot have to devote, by avy means, all of
hig tixho to the bHusiness o:f' the watexr sys‘ceﬁ. I recommend th@t‘ a.n
allowance of $100.00 per month be made for hia salary.

The sum of $60.00' per wonth is pa.:!.d:a.a salary to an

exployee who operates 'b)ie pumps, makes repalrs and performs othex
manual lesbor on the system. This itexm should be allowed.

An allowance should algo be made of $4E0.00 Lor power,
$360.00 for mate:?ia.le for repelirs %o pumps, motors, ‘jipea and meters,

$120.00 for office supplies, telephone, \stamps,'v etc., ‘and. $180.00

for bhorse hire. The evidence shows tket legal expenses amounting

-1%-




to §550.00 have been incurred during the last year. These are
extraoidina:y expenses which it is not expected will recur each |
year. I recommend that this expense be spread over a number of
veaxs an& that the swn of $150.00 be ircluded at this time.

No insurance has been effected but an item of $15.00
should be allowed for this purpose. Mr. Atwood has paid no taxes.
IZ any texes have been assessed they lhave been acsessed to the
Ricaland Realty Compaany, which company will continue to pay them
if they are asoessed. I recommend that $20.00 be allowed to cover

~ Taxes on Atwood's own property.

Finally, I recommend that the suz of $100.0Q be 2llowed
for miscellaneous items, suck a3 extrs help, locas from bad accounts

and other matters wiich may not have been covered in‘the preceding

items.

Tee following table shows the items which should be

allowed in establisking the rate:

TARLE No. 1

Interest on iavestment.

DeprecilatitBe ceiececrcreereccccnnsvanns sesscmveve - 50.00
WateTe.... Ceeecerecetcscenrencensncenaneane eesess 2736.9%
Salary of manager, bookkeeper and Meter rcader..‘lzoo.oo'
Vages for operating pumps and repeirs...... g.gg.
Repairs to pumps, motors, pipes and meters...... 360.00
Office supplies, telebhone, postage, etc.,. . 420.00
u‘crse hire. ....................... ‘.O..Il.".C. 180.00<
Legal expenses » . lio ;
IRSUranCeeieecscesanas cesens eeenenn ....,.;..,.,..f Q0
Taxeso ..;.t .4-.‘- “seosasse ' 2 E . - . 20.00
¥i3cellaneoUBeceasscscocanncaas wesssssercnascess 10000

Y., THE PATE.

The water used, By wonths, in gallonalfrom Atwood's water

systex for the year‘19l3, vae as follows:




. TABLE No. 2,
MONTE  ENCANTO EEIGHTS BEVERLY ALL OTHER OUTSIDERS

Jan. 918,838 16,410 - 9,684
Feb. 875,130' 9,290 - £,020
Mexch 72,5421, 11,220 ' 5,046.”
April 2,406,168 32 »390 22,819
Yo | 3 738 2§'§8°
July g 16~llg
Avgust 5% 5;0 18,011
Sept. 2,44, 21,013
October ‘ 21,137
Tovenbex &3¢ 2 »632.
Decernber ' g97

‘Total ~ 20,826,425 383, 820 178,173

The refenue derived by Atwood from his cusiomere f:oﬁ;
the above COnsumption at the rate of 25¢ per thousand gallons, with
& minirum o£‘$i.30ﬂpér montk, waé the sum of.. 56,313.00;ﬁ

Before establishing the rate, 1% becomes ‘necessary to cone
sider <he claiﬁa of Guy D. Loomis, whose mother owns the prdpezty |
at Bcvexly, located about ome half mile dxxxaeX west of the wegt-l;ne |

of Encario Eeighxs; - Loomis asked and wes granted the righx téyinte*— |

vene and Yo present considerations waickh e ¢laimed were peculia:

to his »336., and demanded 2 d;fferent rate for the water supp;ied
to Beverly. This water is supplied at a poirt within the liﬁifa )
of Encanto Heighta, and is then conveyed 1e Beverly for distribuxion
to some 17 families through a pipe 11ne construcued operaxed und
mainuained'by the owners of the Beverly tract. This tract consists
of about 560 acres, vaick we*e gubdivided during the latter Ih:t oﬁ
1808 or in the early part of 1905. Water for the tract was. firet M
secured under an arrangement made on Octobexr 5, 1909, betweon Mz.v

Fo S. Loomis and the Saxn Diego Lénd Improvement Company, a subsidiery
of the Richland Reelty Compeny. Undex thia'éirangement, the }é&ter

' company agreéd to sell +o lLoomis from 4ts water sygstem at_Ehphnto}
water to the amount of one million”gallons iz any monih, torbe.con-
srred during the year beginning Yovexber 'L, 1°09, and ending |
Avgust 5, 1910. The agreement also reads in pa:t a8 foﬁlowz-

~15-




"We will also agree to extend thie'a:rangement as much
- farther beyord the adove date as we are able %o secure it
from the Soutkern Celifornia Mountain Water Company, and .
upon guch terms and corditions as we are able to secure from
them, provided slways that the arranzement now being entered
. 4n%0 1l satisfactory and agreeadle t0 you and ourselves and
also to the Somthern Californis Mountain Water Company. The
price of the water to be furnished to you is to be in accord-
ance witk what we pay the Southern Californiz Mountain Water
Company, as shown by our contract with them, which you are
at libexty to0 inspect." , ,
The San Diego Land Improvcment Company agreed o extend
the Encanto water system td the west line of Encanto Eeights 8o
that Loomis could make commections, and Locmis agreed to}péy $500
"for this agreemert." In accordance with this agréemeif, Looﬁis
constructed kis pipe line and received water from ihe Encarto system.
The arrangement thereafter‘became unsatisfactory fo'the Richlmmd |
Realty Company, which thereupon et xx” inc'reasedi:.’ the rate
for water to 15¢, and thereafter to 25¢‘per thonsaﬁd‘galloﬁs}_which
increase was pgi@,’bux wwillingly. I am inclined to the view that
the cortract entered into on October 5, 1909, became unsatisfactory
to the San Diego Land Improvement Company and that this compeny hed
the right to alter its temms, and did 80, and “hat Mr. Loomis kas
RO right now to demend that he receive water at the price of 10¢
per thousand gallonss XXX EERIEITEX WX AARL LI XOXLLLN CIXL®E
fxx-Rixgo. Even if suck contract were 531Xl exiéting,' I £ind that
+ would be an unrcasonable contractffrom the point of view of
Atwood and all his othexr customers. The bargaln ﬁhich wﬁs;enxgzed
into by Loomis was an advantageous one from_his point of view, for
the reason that it encbled him <o sell Ris land. Instead of now
complaining of thetaxrangemeﬁx, he should consider himself fortunate

. ' | ;:/'." y
in having a source of water supply to put on his lands, whil  other

people iz this gemeral vicinity have nmome for theirs.. I.find that
there is no merit in the claim of Loomie that the sum of $500 was
an advarce payment for water to be delivered umder the ar:angemgnt‘

tereinbefore referred to. The evidence shows that this amoun#]@ﬁg

no sense oonstitutes an advance payment, but that it was paidgb@dguaa

of the trouble and possibility of lose in conmnection with the
tremsaction. o

~16~




| ¥r. Loomis further aske that this Commission make an order
compelling Atwood-t& reégi&e 2ig water distribﬁting system 28 a gift,
and‘thereattgr io‘éperame 2nd maintain if. Xr. Atwood refuses tb.
take the agysterm for the reason that he does not deéire %o ve under
the obligation: of maintaining it_andoibmﬂdﬁgfihe necessai& exten~
sions ia Beverly. The sﬁstem cost something over $3,000i5 The systen
whaich is now operated by Atvwood heag never been held out as digtridut-
ing water to customers in Beverly. The only obligation“whichlthe
oystem bas undertaken with reference to Bevezlyiis to deliver waier
in Encanto Heights to Loomie, who thereuéon assuned the full respomsi-
bility of conveying it to Beverly and of distridbuting it there, and |
of maintaining and operating tke local distribution system. le
it Le true that Ur. Loomic testified that he does not desire to be
& water utility and thet he would like to escape the responsibility
of suck wtility, this i not & sufficient resson for comﬁelling:
someone else to take over his gysten and to perform the obligaiions
viich Kr. Loomis has underiaken toward those who bhave purchased land
at Beverly. While Mr. Loomis bas been selling water at Be&e:ly at
10¢'pe: thousand galloms, he ¢laims that ke has never agreed to ¢on-
tinuve to deliver water at this rate and that he is under no‘dbliga-
tion toido 80« Under these circumstances, there would seem 10 be
much reason in. favor of permitting Mr. Loomic to increase his rate
%o puch amoumnt as may be fair sand reaeonable, in view of the amouny
which he must pay to Atwood ané ofoﬁi?hgwga%gﬁfices in connection
rith the dictridbution and delivery xxxzxx:x ‘In ny opinion, it would
be very desixdble to heve Mr. Atwood take over this systen and
operaze it 28 a part of the Encanto system. At the sanme timg, I aﬁ
of the opinion that this Commission has no power 1o compel'nr;fAtwood'
to take over the system against—hia protest, and that it woﬁ;d not

be.reasonabie, under the clremmstances as they now appea:,vtOQcompgl

bim to do 80.
—17~




The only contention of Mr. Loomis iz which I find merit
i3 that he should be givern a lesser rate for water than the other
conosumers from the Encanto system, for the reason that.hie cdnsumption
ic much greater tkhan that of any otker consumer and that tke opgrax—‘
ing expenses of the system chargeadble to him are considersbly less
per thousand gallons of water consumod. I find that any consumer
wnder thlé system wao consumes 15,000 gallons of water per nonth
is-entitled to a :ate of b¢ lecs per thousard gallons than o% hei
congumers. Du:ing the year 1913, Loomis would have come within +this

ciasaificazion during O monthe of the year, and no other consumer

during any month. .

| The féllowing table shows the actual revenue_recéived‘_
by Atwood durirg the year 1913; the revenue wkich he world have
received at & rate of 25¢ per thousand gallons, with = monfhly
minimum of $1.25; and the total revenue €0 which e is entitled:

IABLE No. 3.

Revenuve received, 1913--25¢ per thousand gallons,

with monthly minimum of 41.30 $6,313.00
Revenue whick would have been received in 1913,

at 25¢ per thouvsand gallons with a

monthly minimum 6f $1e25.cccacccsnn. 6,150.00

Revenue t0 which Atwood i3 entitled...

The testimony shows that during the year 1913, Atwocd. had
260 taps and 320 metera, and that during the preceding year he 224
240 taps and 280 mete*a. Atmood testified that, in his opinion,
theze'wou_d be a continued healthy growth at Encanto. This growth,
togcther witk the probability of a material dimipution in the amount
of water lost vetween the point of receipt on the city of San Diego'
maine and the point of delivery through Atwood's meters, egbnld’be
taken into comeideration in estabdblishing the rate in fhis case. |

After a ca:eful coneideration of all tke f&CuB 1n this

case bearing on’ ;he question of the rate, I f£ind that the prezent
raze ie unreaaonable in so far as it differa from the rate . hereinafter

~28=~




eatgbliehed and that a just and reassonable rate to be charged for

water by E. R. Atwood to his comsumers is the zum of 25¢ per
thousand gallons, with a monthly mizimum of $1.25;‘pro§1ded, that
fer a conaumption thxough any one meter in excese of 15,000 gallons
per month, the rate ahall be 2C¢ pex thousand gallons. fb:-the en%gg 7
ith reference to the ae*vice, it appears thax during
tkhe year 1013, many complainte were made to this Commiasion regard—
ing inadequate water service furnished %o Atwoods consumers.
Acting undexr the oxrders of this Commiasion, Atwood in thevfa;l-of
1913 made extensive changes 1in thé‘pumping axrangcments, 80 that '
1% is to de expected'that'no further trouble of this kind wiil be
experienced. Yo compleint was made at the hea:ing in this proceed—
ing that the aervice is not satisfactory. CQnaidezdble friction,-
howevez, has been occaeioned.between Atwood and hia congumers due o
. the fact tha 80 printed rulee and: regulationa hare been in force.
Atwood complains of the fact that certaln coneumere do not pay
their %ills prouwptly, but has adopted no rule or iegulation re~
garding advance payments for futuxe delivery in case of cuetomere
‘who do not pay their pills. This Commission‘a hyd:aulio depa:tment
H bas prepaxed a tentamive set of rules and regulamions, which will _
be sent to each party in this proceeding. Within 20 days, anggcs-
‘tions concerring these rulec may be sent by letter to the Commie~
sion. The QPmmission will thereupon issue a supplesental order
*5blieh1ng‘suc* rnles azéd regulations for thiz sysiem as in its
cpinion will seem juat and reasonable. o
While the rate established in this proceeding differs
but little from +he rate now in effect, it is the result of a
careful ard thorough 1nveet1gation into all the elexents entering
“1n 0 “he raté. The people of Encanto nave now had the benefit of
a.painstaking investigation into their entire rclations with thc
existing‘waxcz system and 4t 12 to. be hoped tham otk partiea,
will now'be aatia cd. and that uhere will be no tuxther dizficulties

-19_




‘ai;singvin cornection with thie system. As hereinbefore stated, if
& change is made in the rate charged by the ¢ity of San Diego %o
ifs congumers ouzside of the city limita, 4% will Dbe necesaa:y to
make a corresponding changc in tte rate herein established.

I submit herewitkh the following form of ordext

| The RAILROAD.COMMISSION, having inetituted on its own
motion an investigation into the rates ¢harged andfservicc rendered |
vy E. R. ATVOOD, also doing business under the name of ENbAETO
Y¥UTUAL WATER COMPAYY, fa*‘water suppliod t0 hies ¢onsumers at Encanto,
Californie, and 2 pub’ic hearing baving been held on euch investiga~
tion, and the matter h&ving been submitted and being now ready for
: decioion,
| The Railroad Commission hereby finde 28 a fact that the
existing rates for water are unreacsonable, in so far as they differ
{rom the rates hereinafter established, and that a juet di regsonable
rate ;pr watexr to be charged by H. BQ Atwood 1s the sum of twenty~ |
five cents (25¢) per thousand gallons, Witk a monthly mirimem of
ne d&llaz and trenty-five qents'($1.25), provided, that if the
consmmption througk any one meter for any ome montk is in excess
of fifiecn thousand (15,000) gallons, tke rate for the entire amcunt
of water delivered throvgk sald meter for sald month shall be twenty
"cents (20¢) per thousand gallons. |
| Basing ite.order upon the forxegoing finding and on the

other findingé of fact conteined in the opinion which precedes this

oxder, - ,
IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that within twenty (20) days from

‘the receipt of a copy of this opinidn and Qrder, E. R. Azwobd, also
dpinngusinpsg‘under‘the nore of Encarnto Mutual Water Compaxry, shall‘.

£ile with this Commission & Tate for water delivered by him to his .
consumers of tweity-ﬁivc centss (25¢) per thoueand gallons, with-é"
| —20- |




tal ey

monthly minimum of one délla:.an& twenty=-£ive cents ($1.25), -
provided, that if any corsumer consumes fh:ough any one meter during
any one month an amount of water in excese of sifteen tbousdnd(i5,ooo)'
gollons, the rate in suck event shall be for the envire aqount of
water going thoougk seid meter during said month the sum o:‘tﬁenty'
cente (20¢) per thousand gallons, said ratee,to~bec6me effective on
and after Yay 1, 1914. o a

AXD IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petition of Guy D.Loomia

be and the same is hereby diomissed.

The forcgoiﬁg opinion and ordexr are heredby approved and
ordered filed a8 the opinion and order of the Rail:oad Commisaion
of the State of’ Califo*nia.

Dated at San Francisceo, California,. thie;zgjhgday of Ma:ch
191%.

Commiseioncza.~'ﬂ




